addressing many challenges impeding the development of the human resource in their rural communities.

4. Empirical review
Rural area, according to Johnson and Strange (2005), is the vicinity beyond metropolitan cities with a population 

of less than two thousand five hundred (2,500) people. Monk (2007) associates rural areas with economic activities 
which are agriculturally oriented. Again, populations less than 5000 are classified as rural areas. Based on this, 49% of 
Ghana’s population is rural and 170 out of the 254 districts/municipal/metropolitan administrative areas in Ghana are